The Shareholders should note that the Shares has been dealt with on an ex-entitlement basis

commencing from Wednesday, 31 January 2007 and that dealings in such Shares will take place while the

conditions to which the Underwriting Agreement is subject remain unfulfilled. Any Shareholder or other

person dealing in such Shares up to the date on which all conditions to which the Open Offer is subject

are fulfilled (which is expected to be on or before 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 28 February 2007), will

accordingly bear the risks that the Open Offer cannot become unconditional and may not proceed. Any

Shareholder or other person contemplating selling or purchasing the Shares, who is in any doubt about

his/her/its position, is recommended to consult his/her/its own professional adviser.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY ARISING FROM THE
OPEN OFFER

The following is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion

of the Open Offer:

Immediately Immediately
 following completion following completion

of the Open Offer of the Open Offer
As at the  on the assumption on the assumption

Latest Practicable Date  as set out in Note 1 as set out in Note 2
Number of Number of Number of

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Starryland (Note 3) 202,500,000 31.79 303,750,000 31.79 303,750,000 31.79

UBPSL (Note 4) 123,945,000 19.46 185,917,500 19.46 185,917,500 19.46

Mr. Wan (Note 5) 300,000 0.05 450,000 0.05 450,000 0.05

Mr. Wong (Note 5) 3,450,000 0.54 5,175,000 0.54 5,175,000 0.54

Mr. Cheng (Note 5) 3,750,000 0.59 5,625,000 0.59 5,625,000 0.59

Mr. Lo (Note 5) 3,750,000 0.59 5,625,000 0.59 5,625,000 0.59

Mr. Hsu (Note 6) 30,000,000 4.71 45,000,000 4.71 45,000,000 4.71

Underwriter (Note 7) – – – – 118,125,000 12.36

Public Shareholders:

Rich Regent Inc. 33,000,000 5.18 49,500,000 5.18 49,500,000 5.18

(Note 8)

Other public

Shareholders 236,250,000 37.09 354,375,000 37.09 236,250,000 24.73

269,250,000 42.27 403,875,000 42.27 285,750,000 29.91

Total 636,945,000 100.00 955,417,500 100.00 955,417,500 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 15 -

Notes:

1. Assuming all Qualifying Shareholders take up their respective entitlements to the Offer Shares under the

Open Offer.

2. Assuming none of the Qualifying Shareholders (saved as Starryland, UBPSL, Mr. Hsu, Rich Regent Inc.,

Mr. Wan, Mr. Wong, Mr. Cheng and Mr. Lo who have undertaken to subscribe for its pro-rata entitlement to

Offer Shares in full under the Open Offer) take up their respective entitlements to the Offer Shares under

the Open Offer and, accordingly, the Underwriter will take up the Underwritten Shares in full pursuant to

the terms of the Underwriting Agreement.